

No. 15-474

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BENJAMIN TODD JEALOUS,
DELORES L. MCQUINN, AND ALGIE T.
HOWELL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN W. MILLER
PATRICK O'DONNELL
Counsel of Record
LAUREN E. SNYDER
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street N.W., Fl. 8
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
podonnell@hwglaw.com

MARCH 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Vagueness Doctrine for Criminal Law is Vital in Enforcing the Due Process Clause.	4
II. A Vagueness Challenge to a Criminal Law Should be Judged in the Context of the Country’s Long and Varied History of Using Such Laws to Target Disfavored Groups.	6
III. This Court Should Not Rehabilitate Intentionally Vague Criminal Laws Under the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance.	19
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	15
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	9, 10
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	5, 16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	6
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	4, 5
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	12-13
<i>D.C. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 795 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	11-12
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	5
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	17

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4, 17, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 215 F. 681 (7th Cir. 1914).....	10
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	16, 19
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Ligan v. City of New York</i> , 743 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	23
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	5, 15, 16, 24-26, 30
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	23
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	6
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....	12-13
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20, 23, 25
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 478 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. 1972)	13

<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1915).....	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. McNally</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	24
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	5-6
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	24-25

Statutes and Legislative Material

134 Cong. Rec. H11, 108-01 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1988)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1341	25
18 U.S.C. § 1343	25
18 U.S.C. § 1346	21, 23
Alien Act of 1798, ch. 58, § 1, 1 Stat. 570	7
Ferguson Mun. Code § 29-16	18
Mann Act, 36 Stat. 825 (1910)	9

Other Authorities

Anita Cava & Brian M. Stewart, <i>Quid Pro Quo Corruption Is “So Yesterday”: Restoring Honest Services Fraud After Skilling and Black</i> , 12 U.C. Davis Bus. L.J. 1 (2011)	25
Brian W. Walsh and Tiffany M. Josln, Heritage Foundation and Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Defense Lawyers, <i>Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (2010)	22
Cheryl Nelson Butler, <i>The Racial Roots of Human Trafficking</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 1464 (2015)	9
Committee to Pardon Jack Johnson, Petition for Pardon to the President of the United States (2004)	9-10
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Challenge of A Model Penal Code</i> , 65 Harv. L. Rev. 1097 (1952)	26
Hon. Jed Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part I)</i> , 18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980)	23-24, 25

J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1836).....	7, 8
James A. Strazzella, ABA Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998).....	22
John C. Miller, <i>Crisis in Freedom, the Alien and Sedition Acts</i> (1951)	7
Julie R. O'Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal "Code" Is A Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes As Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (2006)	21-22, 29
Julie R. O'Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal "Code": Return of Overfederalization</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 57 (2014).....	22
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>The Legacy of Jim Crow: The Enduring Taboo of Black-White Romance</i> , 84 Tex. L. Rev. 739 (2006)	9-10
<i>Lesbians, Gay Men and the Law</i> (William B. Rubenstein, ed. 1993)	13
Rachel F. Moran, <i>Interracial Intimacy: The Regulation of Race and Romance</i> (2001)	9-10
"Some Like it Hot," American Film Institute, Catalogue of Feature Films	14
Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Table D-4 (June 30, 2015)	29
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Dep't.....	18-19
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (2011)	16-17

William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet: Establishing Conditions for Lesbian and Gay Intimacy, Nomos, and Citizenship, 1961-1981</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 817 (1997).....	14-15, 28
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Law and the Construction of the Closet: American Regulation of Same-Sex Intimacy, 1880-1946</i> , 82 Iowa L. Rev. 1007 (1997)	15
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
